significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2. If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on

observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3. Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include quoted market prices or

dealer quotes for similar instruments.

 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -

 Hedge funds

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs that have been applied in valuing the respective asset or liability. The determination of what constitutes `observable'

requires significant judgment by the Authority. The Authority considers observable data to be market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or

updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. There were no transfers

between levels during the year.

59

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority

Consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

Sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI

 31 December 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   (15,776)   1,179

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   15,776   (1,179)

 31 December 2021

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   (37,244)   167

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   37,244   (167)

 31 December 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   209,930   110,456

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   (209,930)   (110,456)

 31 December 2021

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   (726,989)   (700,027)

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   726,989   700,027

7.1.1

Group

31 December 2022

Carrying value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Fair value

In thousands of Naira

 Financial assets

 Other receivables   266,634,939   -   -   267,326,090   267,326,090

 Trade receivables   11,305,754   -   -   11,335,060   11,335,060

   32,610,185   33,111,169   33,111,169

   216,875   -   217,437   -   217,437

   116,020,081   -   118,006,320   -   118,006,320

   426,787,834   -   118,223,757   311,772,319   429,996,076

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   -   -   -   -   -

 Trade payables   268,401   -   -   268,401   268,401

 Other payables   13,976,264   -   -   13,976,264   13,976,264

   65,190   -   -   65,190   65,190

   14,309,855   -   -   14,309,855   14,309,855

 Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value

 Loans and receivables

 Net fair value sensitivity

 Net fair value sensitivity

 The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of financial assets measured at FVTPL

 Payables to Federal Government in

 respect  of the Second Niger Bridge

 Financial assets measured at amortized cost [b]

 Restricted balances and other assets [a]

 The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to enterprise value/EBITDA multiple for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI:

60

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority